

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/16/2020 11:24 AM

NO. 53203-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN TRUONG,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR COWLITZ COUNTY

Cowlitz County Cause No. 18-1-01156-3

The Honorable Anne M. Cruser, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC
PO BOX 18084
SEATTLE, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

The evidence against Mr. Truong was seized pursuant to an unconstitutional warrantless search of his home. 2

A. The state appears to concede that Officer Jenkins conducted a search of Mr. Truong’s home by invading an area of the curtilage not impliedly open to the public and actively looking for evidence of a crime there..... 2

B. Even if Officer Jenkins had remained in the areas of the curtilage impliedly open to the public, the plain view exception to the warrant requirement still would not apply because her discovery was not inadvertent, and it was not immediately apparent that the lunchbox contained contraband. 3

C. The DOC Officers did not “enlist the aid” of Officer Jenkins in conducting their probationary search of Mr. Truong’s garage. 3

D. Mr. Truong can raise this issue of the unconstitutional warrantless search of his home for the first time on appeal because it constitutes manifest error affecting a constitutional right. 4

E. In the alternative, if this issue is waived, then Mr. Truong’s trial attorney provided ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to move to suppress the fruits of the unconstitutional warrantless search. 6

CONCLUSION	7
-------------------------	----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

In re Pullman, 167 Wn.2d 205, 218 P.3d 913 (2009)..... 2

State v. Jones, 163 Wn. App. 354, 266 P.3d 886 (2011) 4, 6

State v. Kirwin, 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009)..... 4

State v. Morse, 156 Wn.2d 1, 4-5, 123 P.3d 832 (2005)..... 6

State v. Simms, 10 Wn. App. 75, 516 P.2d 1088 (1973)..... 3

State v. White, 141 Wn. App. 128, 136, 168 P.3d 459 (2007)..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 2.5..... 6
